SY82806
High Efficiency Fast Response, 98% Duty, 6A, 30V Input
Synchronous Buck Converter
DS_SY82806 Rev.1.0                   Silergy Corp. Confidential- Prepared for Customer Use Only                                       1
© 2025 Silergy Corp.                                                                                                                                All Rights Reserved.
General Description
The SY82806 high efficiency 500kHz synchronous buck
converter operates over a wide input voltage range of 4.5V

CBSRPG
CIN
VIN: 4.5~30V VOUT
L
RFF
EN
RENL
VCC
CVCC
RENH
COUT
AGND
RH
RL
Efficiency vs. Output Current
( IOUT = 0 ~ 6A, L = 4.7µH/PCMB104T-4R7MS)
E
ff
ic
ie

ratings. Functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational
sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions may affect device reliability.
Note 2: Package thermal resistance is measured in the natural convection at TA = 25°C on a 8.5cm×8.5cm size, four-layer
Silergy Evaluation Board with 2-oz copper.
Note 3: The device is not guaranteed to function outside its operating conditions.
Note 4: Unless otherwise stated, limits are 100% production tested under pulsed load conditions such that TA  TJ = 25°C.
Limits over the operating temperature range (See recommended operating conditions) and relevant voltage range(s) are
guaranteed by design, test, or statistical correlation.
Note 5: Guaranteed by design.
SY82806
DS_SY82806 Rev.1.0                   Silergy Corp. Confidential- Prepared for Customer Use Only                                       6
© 2025 Silergy Corp.                                                                                                                                All Rights Reserved.
Typical Performance Characteristics
(TA = 25°C, VIN = 12V, VOUT = 5V, L=4.7μH, COUT = 66μF, CFF = 220pF, RFF = 1kΩ, unless otherwise specified)
Efficiency vs. Output Current
( IOUT = 0 ~ 6A, L = 1.0µH/PCMB104T-1R0MS)
E
ff
ic
ie

40
50
60
70
80
90
100
0.001 0.01 0.1 1
VIN = 12V, VOUT = 1.2V
VIN = 19V, VOUT = 1.2V
VIN = 5V, VOUT = 1.2V
VIN = 28V, VOUT = 1.2V
6
30
Efficiency vs. Output Current
( IOUT = 0 ~ 6A, L = 3.3µH/PCMB104T-3R3MS)
E
ff
ic
ie

70
75
80
90
100
0.001 0.01 0.1 1
VIN = 12V, VOUT = 5V
VIN = 19V, VOUT = 5V
VIN = 7.4V, VOUT = 5V
VIN = 28V, VOUT = 5V
6
55
85
95
Efficiency vs. Output Current
( IOUT = 0 ~ 6A, L = 6.8µH/PCMB104T-6R8MS)
E
ff
ic
ie

Reference Designator Description Part Number Manufacturer
CIN1 47μF/50V, Electrolytic Capacitor
CIN2 10µF/50V/X5R, 1206 GRM31CR61H106KA12L mμRata
CIN3, CBS 0.1μF/50V/X5R, 0603 GRM188R61H104KA93D mμRata
COUT1, COUT2, COUT3 22μF/16V/X5R, 1206 GRM31CR61C226ME15L mμRata
CVCC 2.2µF/16V/X5R, 0603 GRM188R61C225KE15D mμRata
CFF 220pF/50V/C0G, 0603 GRM1885C1H221JA01D mμRata
L 4.7μH/8.5A, inductor PCMB104T-4R7MS CYNTEC
RENH 10kΩ, 1%, 0603
RENL 1MΩ, 1%, 0603
RH, RPG 100kΩ, 1%, 0603
RL 13.7kΩ, 1%, 0603
RFF 1kΩ, 1%, 0603
Recommend Components Values for Typical Applications
VOUT(V) RH(kΩ) RL(kΩ) CFF(pF) L/Part Number
1.2 100 100 220 1.0μH/PCMB104T-1R0MT
3.3 100 22.1 220 3.3μH/PCMB104T-3R3MS
5 100 13.7 220 4.7μH/PCMB104T-4R7MS
12 100 5.26 220 6.8μH/PCMB104T-6R8MS
SY82806